2 Adjusted measures: Adjusted from the expenses related to the combination between Essilor and Luxottica

and other transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to the normal course of business as the impact

of these events might affect the understanding of the Company’s performance.

3 Figures at constant exchange rates have been calculated using the average exchange rates in effect for the

corresponding period in the previous year.

4 Like-for-like growth: Growth at constant scope and exchange rates.

A38430491
99

5 Fast-growing countries include China, India, ASEAN, South Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan, Africa, the Middle

East, Russia and Latin America.

6 Comparable store sales or comps reflect, for comparison purposes, the change in sales from one period to

another by taking into account in the more recent period only those stores already open during the comparable

prior period. For each geographic area, the calculation applies the average exchange rate of the prior period to

both periods.

A38430491
100

APPENDICES

1Q 2018: Reconciliation of pro forma Revenue

In millions of euros 1Q 2018

restated (1)

Intercompany
elimination(2)

1Q 2018

pro forma

Lenses & Optical Instruments 1,592 -38 1,554

Sunglasses & Readers 190 0 189

Equipment 44 -4 40

Essilor Net Sales  1,825 -42 1,783

Wholesale 830 -11 819

Retail 1,314 0 1,314

Luxottica Net Sales 2,144 -11 2,133

Total EssilorLuxottica 3,970 -54 3,916

(1) 1Q 2018 Essilor group’s revenues as published and 1Q 2018 Luxottica group’s revenues restated to
reflect IFRS 16 application

(2) Elimination of intercompany transactions between Essilor group and Luxottica group”

A38430491
101

On 13 May 2019, EssilorLuxottica has published the following press release:

“EssilorLuxottica and Delfin sign settlement agreement to solve EssilorLuxottica’s governance issues

and unlock the Group’s potential

to accelerate the integration process

●Leonardo Del Vecchio and Hubert Sagnières empowered Francesco Milleri and Laurent Vacherot to

immediately focus on integration process, accelerating the simplification of the new Group